

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR**  
**AT IMPHAL**

**RSA No. 2 of 2021**

Mayanglambam Ningol Sanahanbi Devi

*....Appellant*

- Versus -

Kshetrimayum Tikendrajit Singh & 5 ors.

*...Respondents*

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJAY KUMAR**

23.11.2021

Heard Mr. L. Rojeshon, learned counsel for the appellant, and Ms. Sapana Khaidem, learned counsel appearing on caveat for the 2<sup>nd</sup> LR of the deceased 1<sup>st</sup> respondent.

The Trial Court proceeded on the assumption that the plaintiff was in possession and granted an injunction decree in her favour. However, the First Appellate Court found that the plaintiff had admittedly lost her possession and had failed to take necessary steps for recovery of possession in the pending suit.

That being so, this Court finds it incomprehensible as to what would be achieved by the appellant/plaintiff by seeking stay of operation of the First Appellate Court's judgment.

The prayer for interim relief is therefore utterly misconceived and is accordingly rejected.

For arguments on admission of the appeal, post on 08.12.2021.

A copy of this order shall be supplied online or through whatsapp to the learned counsel for the parties.

**CHIEF JUSTICE**