

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

RSA No. 2 of 2021

Mayanglambam Ningol Sanahanbi Devi.

...Appellant

- Versus -

Kshetrimayum Tikendrajit Singh & 5 Ors.

...Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJAY KUMAR**

ORDER

18-05-2022

Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel, appears for the appellant.

Additional affidavit filed in proof of service is taken on record. The tracking reports filed therewith show that there is no actual proof of service insofar as respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are concerned.

However, Mr. Dayali Elangbam, learned counsel, stated that he is instructed to appear for respondent Nos. 2 to 6 in the appeal, who were shown as proforma respondents in the civil appeal before the learned District Judge, Thoubal.

There is no representation for Mr. K. Achouba, learned counsel, who earlier appeared for LR No. 2 of respondent No. 1. LR Nos. 1, 3 & 4 are shown to have been served but are not represented.

Post for arguments on admission on 15-06-2022.

CHIEF JUSTICE